
November 6, 2013, 2:00 p.m. (PST) 

Audio Conference Line (sponsored by CCWD): 
(877) 807-5706; Participant Code: 253115 

 
Membership of DQP Core Group: 
 
Clackamas Community College Elizabeth Lundy, (absent)  Eastern Oregon University Sarah Witte, (present) 

elizabethl@clackamas.edu switte@eou.edu 
Community Colleges & Lisa Reyn olds, (present) OUS Chancellor’s Office Kent Neely, (present) 
Workforce Development lisa.reynolds@state.or.us neelyk@mail.wou.edu 
Tillamook Bay Community Connie Green, (absent)   Gary Brown, (present) 
College green@tillamookbay.cc 
Umpqua Community College Martha Joyce-Test, (absent) University of Oregon Dev Sinha, (absent)  

Martha.Joyce@umpqua.edu dps@uoregon.edu 

Director Carol Schaafsma, (present) Project Advisor Ron Baker (present) 
schaafsmac@lanecc.edu bakerr@lanecc.edu 

Lane Community College Maurice Hamington, (absent) Anna Kate Malliris, (present)  
hamingtonm@lanecc.edu mallirisa@lanecc.edu  
Lynn Nakamura, (present) Matt Danskine, (present) 
nakamural@lanecc.edu danskinem@lanecc.edu 

 Topic Lead 
1 Welcome and Introductions Carol 
2 Summary of October 25 conference, 3 handouts, (Information) Carol and 

Review of DQP feedback and evaluations participants 
• 14 Institutions (4 OUS, 10 CC) represented at the conference; 32 participants  
• Compared SLOs from some institutions with DQP Outcomes (See notes sent out) 
• Five questions at five tables for discussion re: alignment of curriculum (No notes 

sent out) 
• Summary: DQP interesting to talk about once but in the long term it is not what 

will guide alignment in Oregon.  They want to talk about alignment but not the 
DQP.  The DQP is viewed as being organized so differently and they just want to 
focus on alignment using the existing structure instead of starting over with a new 
framework. It may be that we can do the alignment in the current framework and 
then migrate toward DQP because they are not necessarily far apart. Maybe build 
off LEAP and WICHE Passport. 

• Next Steps:  
o At end of Oregon-ized Summit have some actions steps that are achievable 

and worthwhile.  
o May just need a commitment from institutions to be involved in this work 

at the Information Group meeting.  Carol will ask how the college’s feel 
about aligning their work with LEAP and seeing if the Summit work 
would align with their work. 

3 Horizontal Alignment – Where do we go from here? (Discussion) See above Carol 
4 Disbursement Plan for Year 2, handout, (Discussion and Decision) Carol 

• Maybe the horizontal alignment and vertical integration are not different stages of 
work but rather both happen over the next 2 years. 

• Reduced the number of institutions participating. 
• Make payment based on commitment to do the work in the future and the travel 
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stipend for having gone to the Fall Conference. 

5 Recap of Fall Conference Budget, handout, (Discussion) Lynn and 
• Cost was less than budgeted. Additional funds can be used for additional meetings Carol 

that necessary and for the end of grant final conference. 
6 Other Business All 

Next Schedules Meetings: 
Information Forum Conference Call: November 13, 2013, 2:00p.m. to 3:00p.m. 
Core Group Conference Call: December 4, 2013, 2:00p.m. to 3:00p.m. 
National Resource Committee: Not scheduled yet 


